For more information please contact BT Group Investor Relations
Phone: +44 (0)207 356 4909
Email: ir@bt.com
Website: www.bt.com/ir

About BT Group
BT Group’s purpose is to use the power of communications to make a better world. It is one of the world’s leading providers o f communications services and solutions, serving customers in 180 countries. Its
principal activities include the provision of networked IT services globally; local, national and international telecommunica tions services to its customers for use at home, at work and on the move; broadband, TV
and internet products and services; and converged fixed-mobile products and services.

British Telecommunications plc (BT) is a wholly-owned subsidiary of BT Group plc and encompasses virtually all businesses and assets of the BT Group. BT Group plc is listed on stock exchanges in London and New
York.

BT Group plc
Registered Office: 81 Newgate Street, London, EC1A 7AJ, United Kingdom
Registered in England and Wales no. 4190816
www.btplc.com

Group: Income statement (pro forma KPIs A)

INCOME STATEMENT 2017/18 2017/18 2017/18 2017/18 2017/18 2018/19 2018/19 2018/19 2018/19 2018/19

£m unless otherwise stated Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full year Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full year

Revenue

Consumer 2,539 2,580 2,653 2,543 10,315 2,570 2,654 2,757 2,610 10,591

Enterprise 1,648 1,680 1,681 1,708 6,717 1,588 1,633 1,583 1,592 6,396

Global 1,246 1,265 1,265 1,243 5,019 1,147 1,185 1,202 1,201 4,735

Openreach 1,287 1,299 1,379 1,320 5,285 1,255 1,293 1,256 1,271 5,075

Other 2 4 2 2 10 1 1 2 (1) 3

Eliminations (887) (893) (915) (890) (3,585) (845) (858) (818) (820) (3,341)

Total Group revenue 1 5,835 5,935 6,065 5,926 23,761 5,716 5,908 5,982 5,853 23,459

Underlying revenue YoY 2 (0.6)% (2.7)% (1.4)% (2.1)% (1.7)% (2.0)% (0.2)% (1.0)% (0.8)% (0.9)%

EBITDA

Consumer 528 541 504 625 2,198 564 559 590 618 2,331

Enterprise 458 491 502 527 1,978 455 486 483 486 1,910

Global 58 66 126 120 370 80 98 132 134 444

Openreach 723 732 827 755 3,037 671 714 683 676 2,744

Other 18 (10) (23) 9 (6) 30 18 (10) (75) (37)

Total Group EBITDA 1 1,785 1,820 1,936 2,036 7,577 1,800 1,875 1,878 1,839 7,392

YoY (3.7)% (6.4)% (0.3)% (0.3)% (2.6)% 0.8% 3.0% (3.0)% (9.7)% (2.4)%

Margin 30.6% 30.7% 31.9% 34.4% 31.9% 31.5% 31.7% 31.4% 31.4% 31.5%

Adjusted profit before tax 791 798 928 999 3,516 816 841 830 742 3,230

Profit after tax 285 533 611 675 2,104 549 503 594 513 2,159

INCOME STATEMENT 2017/18 2017/18 2017/18 2018/19 2018/19 2018/19

£m unless otherwise stated H1 H2 Full year H1 H2 Full year

Total Group revenue 1 11,770 11,991 23,761 11,624 11,835 23,459

Operating costs before D&A and specific items (8,165) (8,019) (16,184) (7,949) (8,118) (16,067)

Total Group EBITDA 1 3,605 3,972 7,577 3,675 3,717 7,392

Depreciation and amortisation 1 (1,757) (1,757) (3,514) (1,736) (1,810) (3,546)

Adjusted operating profit 1,848 2,215 4,063 1,939 1,907 3,846

Net finance expense 1 (259) (287) (546) (283) (334) (617)

Share of post tax profits/losses of assoc. & JVs 1 0 (1) (1) 1 0 1

Adjusted profit before tax 1,589 1,927 3,516 1,657 1,573 3,230

Total specific items (496) (332) (828) (317) (247) (564)

Of which impact operating profit (387) (223) (610) (248) (177) (425)

Of which net interest on pensions (109) (109) (218) (69) (70) (139)

Reported profit before tax 1,093 1,595 2,688 1,340 1,326 2,666

Tax excluding tax on specific items (321) (350) (671) (340) (279) (619)

Tax rate before specific items 20.2% 18.2% 19.1% 20.5% 17.7% 19.2%

Tax on specific items 46 41 87 52 60 112

Profit after tax 818 1,286 2,104 1,052 1,107 2,159

Adjusted basic earnings per share (pence) 12.8 15.9 28.6 13.3 13.0 26.3

Reported basic earnings per share (pence) 8.2 12.9 21.2 10.6 11.1 21.8

Dividend per share (pence) 4.85 10.55 15.40 4.62 10.78 15.40

Average number of shares in issue (m) 9,915 9,906 9,911 9,910 9,911 9,912

1 Adjusted, i.e. before specific items
2 Excluding specific items, foreign exchange movements and the effect of acquisitions and disposals

Please see the Glossary pages for relevant definitions

Group: Cash flow & net debt (pro forma KPIs A)

CASH FLOW & NET DEBT 2017/18 2017/18 2017/18 2017/18 2017/18 2018/19 2018/19 2018/19 2018/19 2018/19

£m unless otherwise stated Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full year Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full year

Cash capital expenditure (784) (870) (843) (844) (3,341) (874) (862) (912) (989) (3,637)

Normalised free cash flow 556 689 702 1,026 2,973 507 467 763 703 2,440

Net (debt)/cash (8,810) (9,520) (8,923) (9,627) (9,627) (11,227) (11,895) (11,114) (11,035) (11,035)

CASH FLOW & NET DEBT 2017/18 2017/18 2017/18 2018/19 2018/19 2018/19

£m unless otherwise stated H1 H2 Full year H1 H2 Full year

Total Group EBITDA 1 3,605 3,972 7,577 3,675 3,717 7,392

Interest (257) (291) (548) (228) (280) (508)

Tax (ex cash tax benefit of pension deficit payments) (209) (373) (582) (294) (410) (704)

Change in working capital (365) 127 (238) (497) 321 (176)

Change in other 125 (20) 105 54 19 73

Cash available for investment and distribution 2,899 3,415 6,314 2,710 3,367 6,077

Cash capital expenditure (1,654) (1,687) (3,341) (1,736) (1,901) (3,637)

Normalised free cash flow 1,245 1,728 2,973 974 1,466 2,440

Payments/refund for the acquisition of spectrum 0 (325) (325) 21 0 21

Net cash flow from specific items (589) (239) (828) (277) (321) (598)

Reported free cash flow 656 1,164 1,820 718 1,145 1,863

Equity dividends paid (1,038) (485) (1,523) (1,040) (464) (1,504)

Repurchase of ordinary share capital (221) 0 (221) (9) 0 (9)

Residual free cash flow (603) 679 76 (331) 681 350

Cash tax benefit of pension deficit payments 28 81 109 84 189 273

Gross pension deficit payment (10) (862) (872) (2,012) (12) (2,024)

Free cash flow post pension deficit payments (585) (102) (687) (2,259) 858 (1,401)

Other (3) (5) (8) (9) 2 (7)

Change in net (debt)/cash (588) (107) (695) (2,268) 860 (1,408)

Net (debt)/cash (9,520) (9,627) (9,627) (11,895) (11,035) (11,035)

1 Adjusted, i.e. before specific items

Please see the Glossary pages for relevant definitions

Group: Costs (pro forma KPIs A)

OPERATING COSTS 2017/18 2017/18 2017/18 2018/19 2018/19 2018/19

£m unless otherwise stated H1 H2 Full year H1 H2 Full year

Direct labour costs before leaver costs 2,690 2,658 5,348 2,664 2,701 5,365

Indirect labour costs 451 476 927 472 467 939

Leaver costs 30 20 50 8 9 17

Gross labour costs 3,171 3,154 6,325 3,144 3,177 6,321

Capitalised labour (668) (742) (1,410) (729) (777) (1,506)

Net labour costs 2,503 2,412 4,915 2,415 2,400 4,815

Product costs and sales commissions 1 2,153 2,276 4,429 2,172 2,292 4,464

Payments to telecommunications operators 1,207 1,099 2,306 1,073 986 2,059

Property and energy costs 649 636 1,285 661 664 1,325

Network operating and IT costs 476 487 963 508 518 1,026

TV programme rights charges 377 386 763 403 438 841

Provision and Installation 1 322 335 657 295 329 624

Marketing and sales 1 177 140 317 167 155 322

Other operatings costs 1 404 369 773 369 462 831

Other operating income (103) (121) (224) (114) (126) (240)

Operating costs before D&A and specific items 8,165 8,019 16,184 7,949 8,118 16,067

Depreciation and amortisation (D&A) 1,757 1,757 3,514 1,736 1,810 3,546

Total operating costs before specific items 9,922 9,776 19,698 9,685 9,928 19,613

Specific items 373 214 587 212 182 394

Total operating costs 10,295 9,990 20,285 9,897 10,110 20,007

REPORTED CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 2017/18 2017/18 2017/18 2018/19 2018/19 2018/19

£m unless otherwise stated H1 H2 Full year H1 H2 Full year

Consumer 400 414 814 373 571 944

Enterprise 298 299 597 246 305 551

Global 128 150 278 99 146 245

Openreach 808 891 1,699 1,055 1,026 2,081

Other 59 75 134 60 82 142

Total Group 2 1,693 1,829 3,522 1,833 2,130 3,963

Of which capacity/network 856 872 1,728 988 1,095 2,083

Of which customer driven 493 487 980 443 486 929

Of which systems/IT 295 392 687 327 420 747

Of which non-network infrastructure 49 78 127 75 129 204

ROLES 2017/18 2017/18 2018/19 2018/19

Full-time equivalent H1 Full year H1 Full year

Consumer 17,842 18,177 19,047 19,709

Enterprise 13,422 13,254 13,426 13,381

Global 17,399 16,945 16,274 16,603

Openreach 31,418 31,187 32,307 33,156

Other 26,230 26,224 25,405 23,893

Total Group 106,311 105,787 106,459 106,742

1 Other operating costs have been disaggregated and re-presented
2 Gross BDUK grant funding deferral (clawback) included in capacity/network: 2014/15: £29m; 2015/16: £229m; 2016/17: £188m; 2017/18: £112m; 2018/19: £213m

Please see the Glossary pages for relevant definitions

Consumer (pro forma KPIs A)

FINANCIAL 2017/18 2017/18 2017/18 2017/18 2017/18 2018/19 2018/19 2018/19 2018/19 2018/19

£m unless otherwise stated Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full year Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full year

Revenue

Fixed 1,158 1,159 1,154 1,187 4,658 1,149 1,151 1,178 1,150 4,628

YoY 5.9% (0.4)% (0.6)% 3.9% 2.1% (0.8)% (0.7)% 2.1% (3.1)% (0.6)%

Mobile 977 1,000 989 965 3,931 989 1,018 995 969 3,971

YoY - - - - - 1.2% 1.8% 0.6% 0.4% 1.0%

Of which postpaid mobile 865 882 876 864 3,487 890 908 894 877 3,569

YoY 4.8% 5.3% 4.3% 3.3% 4.4% 2.9% 2.9% 2.1% 1.5% 2.4%

Equipment 315 331 416 296 1,358 346 393 476 387 1,602

YoY 1.6% (6.8)% 3.2% (4.2)% (1.4)% 9.8% 18.7% 14.4% 30.7% 18.0%

Other 89 90 94 95 368 86 92 108 104 390

Total 2,539 2,580 2,653 2,543 10,315 2,570 2,654 2,757 2,610 10,591

Underlying YoY - - - - - 1.2% 2.9% 3.9% 2.6% 2.7%

Of which Internal 25 25 25 28 103 25 27 27 28 107

EBITDA 528 541 504 625 2,198 564 559 590 618 2,331

Underlying YoY - - - - - 6.8% 3.3% 17.1% (1.1)% 6.1%

Margin 20.8% 21.0% 19.0% 24.6% 21.3% 21.9% 21.1% 21.4% 23.7% 22.0%

OPERATIONAL 2017/18 2017/18 2017/18 2017/18 2017/18 2018/19 2018/19 2018/19 2018/19 2018/19

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full year Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full year

Average revenue per customer (£ per month)

Fixed 37.6 37.8 37.7 38.9 38.0 37.9 38.3 39.6 38.8 38.6

YoY 7.4% 1.1% 1.1% 6.0% 3.8% 0.8% 1.3% 5.0% (0.3)% 1.6%

Postpaid mobile 22.0 22.1 21.6 21.1 21.7 21.7 22.0 21.4 20.9 21.5

YoY (0.5)% 0.0% (0.9)% (1.4)% (0.5)% (1.4)% (0.5)% (0.9)% (0.9)% (0.9)%

Prepaid mobile 8.0 8.2 8.3 8.2 8.1 8.1 8.3 8.4 7.9 8.2

YoY 6.7% 2.5% 0.0% 6.5% 3.8% 1.3% 1.2% 1.2% (3.7)% 1.2%

Monthly churn

Fixed 1.3% 1.4% 1.4% 1.4% 1.3% 1.2% 1.6% 1.4% 1.4% 1.4%

Postpaid mobile 1.2% 1.1% 1.2% 1.2% 1.2% 1.2% 1.2% 1.3% 1.1% 1.2%

Fibre share of broadband base

Superfast 57.8% 59.7% 61.8% 64.0% 64.0% 65.6% 68.4% 70.5% 72.9% 72.9%

Ultrafast 0.1% 0.2% 0.2% 0.2% 0.2% 0.3% 0.4% 0.6% 0.8% 0.8%

Revenue generating units per address

Revenue generating units per address - - 2.36 2.37 2.37 2.37 2.37 2.37 2.37 2.37

FINANCIAL 2017/18 2017/18 2017/18 2018/19 2018/19 2018/19

£m unless otherwise stated H1 H2 Full year H1 H2 Full year

Revenue 5,119 5,196 10,315 5,224 5,367 10,591

YoY - - - 2.1% 3.3% 2.7%

EBITDA 1,069 1,129 2,198 1,123 1,208 2,331

YoY - - - 5.1% 7.0% 6.1%

Margin 20.9% 21.7% 21.3% 21.5% 22.5% 22.0%

Operating profit 570 617 1,187 608 693 1,301

YoY - - - 6.7% 12.3% 9.6%

Reported capex 400 414 814 373 571 944

YoY - - - (6.8)% 37.9% 16.0%

Normalised free cash flow 671 616 1,287 617 549 1,166

YoY - - - (8.0)% (10.9)% (9.4)%

Please see the Glossary pages for relevant definitions

Enterprise (pro forma KPIs A)

FINANCIAL 2017/18 2017/18 2017/18 2017/18 2017/18 2018/19 2018/19 2018/19 2018/19 2018/19

£m unless otherwise stated Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full year Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full year

Revenue

Fixed 750 747 731 729 2,957 697 687 676 652 2,712

YoY (4.8)% (4.4)% (5.2)% (7.3)% (5.4)% (7.1)% (8.0)% (7.5)% (10.6)% (8.3)%

Of which voice 368 362 353 349 1,432 331 319 313 296 1,259

YoY (5.6)% (5.0)% (5.6)% (9.1)% (6.3)% (10.1)% (11.9)% (11.3)% (15.2)% (12.1)%

Of which broadband 126 125 124 124 499 121 115 123 119 478

YoY 1.6% 0.8% (2.4)% (3.1)% (0.8)% (4.0)% (8.0)% (0.8)% (4.0)% (4.2)%

Of which WAN and Ethernet 108 114 111 114 447 116 118 116 116 466

YoY 5.9% 4.6% 2.8% 3.6% 4.2% 7.4% 3.5% 4.5% 1.8% 4.3%

Mobile 312 315 318 304 1,249 303 321 323 321 1,268

YoY 5.1% 5.7% (0.6)% (3.2)% 1.6% (2.9)% 1.9% 1.6% 5.6% 1.5%

Of which retail mobile 255 255 263 248 1,021 252 267 267 263 1,049

YoY 5.4% 4.5% 0.4% (3.5)% 1.6% (1.2)% 4.7% 1.5% 6.0% 2.7%

Of which wholesale mobile 57 60 55 56 228 51 54 56 58 219

YoY 3.6% 11.1% (5.2)% (1.8)% 1.8% (10.5)% (10.0)% 1.8% 3.6% (3.9)%

Managed services 279 294 312 321 1,206 285 296 288 297 1,166

YoY - - - - - 2.2% 0.7% (7.7)% (7.5)% (3.3)%

Republic of Ireland 87 89 93 101 370 88 104 91 86 369

YoY 1.2% (8.2)% (8.8)% 4.1% (3.1)% 1.1% 16.9% (2.2)% (14.9)% (0.3)%

Ventures 123 136 141 145 545 136 145 141 145 567

YoY (3.9)% (4.9)% 2.2% 0.0% (1.4)% 10.6% 6.6% 0.0% 0.0% 4.0%

Other 97 99 86 108 390 79 80 64 91 314

Total 1,648 1,680 1,681 1,708 6,717 1,588 1,633 1,583 1,592 6,396

Underlying YoY - - - - - (3.6)% (2.8)% (5.8)% (6.8)% (4.8)%

Of which Internal 94 99 91 96 380 94 94 85 86 359

Revenue by channel

Retail (ex RoI) 1,010 1,030 1,028 1,045 4,113 987 1,002 984 988 3,961

YoY - - - - - (2.3)% (2.7)% (4.3)% (5.5)% (3.7)%

Wholesale 429 430 425 424 1,708 380 384 383 376 1,523

YoY (5.3)% (2.3)% (5.1)% (6.6)% (4.8)% (11.4)% (10.7)% (9.9)% (11.3)% (10.8)%

EBITDA 458 491 502 527 1,978 455 486 483 486 1,910

Underlying YoY - - - - - (0.7)% (1.0)% (3.8)% (7.8)% (3.4)%

Margin 27.8% 29.2% 29.9% 30.9% 29.4% 28.7% 29.8% 30.5% 30.5% 29.9%

Of which Ventures 43 52 54 69 218 45 55 54 60 214

YoY (8.5)% (13.3)% (5.3)% 7.8% (4.4)% 4.7% 5.8% 0.0% (13.0)% (1.8)%

Margin 35.0% 38.2% 38.3% 47.6% 40.0% 33.1% 37.9% 38.3% 41.4% 37.7%

Orders

Total retail orders 1,180 732 665 814 3,391 657 650 777 805 2,889

YoY 81.0% (13.6)% (22.3)% (19.7)% 0.7% (44.3)% (11.2)% 16.8% (1.1)% (14.8)%

Of which new business 872 470 435 518 2,295 395 430 514 553 1,892

YoY 87.1% (9.1)% (24.6)% (21.6)% 3.3% (54.7)% (8.5)% 18.2% 6.8% (17.6)%

Of which renewals 308 262 230 296 1,096 262 220 263 253 998

YoY 66.5% (20.4)% (17.6)% (16.1)% (4.4)% (14.9)% (16.0)% 14.3% (14.5)% (8.9)%

Total wholesale orders (excluding IoT) 167 348 322 475 1,312 139 197 202 479 1,017

YoY (47.3)% 17.6% (54.3)% 49.4% (19.8)% (16.8)% (43.4)% (37.3)% 0.8% (22.5)%

N.B. All operational metrics refer to Enterprise and exclude UK customers served by Global

Please see the Glossary pages for relevant definitions

Enterprise page 1 of 2

Enterprise (pro forma KPIs A)

OPERATIONAL 2017/18 2017/18 2017/18 2017/18 2017/18 2018/19 2018/19 2018/19 2018/19 2018/19

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full year Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full year

Number of products/customers ('000 except noted)

Voice lines 2,804 2,782 2,770 2,716 2,716 2,668 2,646 2,613 2,566 2,566

Of which traditional voice lines 2,473 2,416 2,352 2,282 2,282 2,213 2,152 2,082 1,997 1,997

Of which VoIP seats
1

331 366 418 434 434 455 494 608 644 644

Call minutes (millions) 2,274 2,208 2,112 2,081 8,676 1,926 1,817 1,726 1,773 7,242

Of which retail call minutes (millions) 1,143 1,103 1,020 1,016 4,283 953 889 817 889 3,548

Of which wholesale call minutes (millions) 1,131 1,105 1,092 1,065 4,393 973 928 909 884 3,694

External broadband lines 1,606 1,594 1,576 1,552 1,552 1,540 1,523 1,511 1,510 1,510

Of which retail broadband lines 817 814 810 805 805 796 782 770 762 762

Of which wholesale broadband lines 789 780 766 747 747 744 741 741 748 748

WAN and Ethernet 128.4 130.2 125.7 128.0 128.0 132.4 132.9 132.6 133.2 133.2

Of which wholesale Ethernet circuits 44.7 45.5 46.1 46.6 46.6 47.4 48.1 49.0 50.3 50.3

Of which WAN circuits 83.7 84.7 79.6 81.4 81.4 85.0 84.8 83.6 82.9 82.9

Private Circuits 48.0 45.4 46.0 43.5 43.5 41.4 39.9 38.4 38.0 38.0

Mobile customers 3,401 3,458 3,481 3,521 3,521 3,540 3,551 3,555 3,598 3,598

MVNO customers 3,737 3,684 3,668 3,731 3,731 3,716 3,728 3,728 3,776 3,776

Fibre share of broadband base

Superfast 34.4% 36.1% 37.9% 39.5% 39.5% 40.6% 42.5% 44.2% 45.9% 45.9%

Ultrafast 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.2% 0.3% 0.3%

FINANCIAL 2017/18 2017/18 2017/18 2018/19 2018/19 2018/19

£m unless otherwise stated H1 H2 Full year H1 H2 Full year

Revenue 3,328 3,389 6,717 3,221 3,175 6,396

YoY - - - (3.2)% (6.3)% (4.8)%

EBITDA 949 1,029 1,978 941 969 1,910

YoY - - - (0.8)% (5.8)% (3.4)%

Margin 28.5% 30.4% 29.4% 29.2% 30.5% 29.9%

Operating profit 616 683 1,299 608 612 1,220

YoY - - - (1.3)% (10.4)% (6.1)%

Reported capex 298 299 597 246 305 551

YoY - - - (17.4)% 2.0% (7.7)%

Normalised free cash flow 535 848 1,383 564 792 1,356

YoY - - - 5.4% (6.6)% (2.0)%

1 Restated following review - from Q3 2018/19 onwards, includes additional seats from products not previously reported in the total VoIP seats KPI

N.B. All operational metrics refer to Enterprise and exclude UK customers served by Global

Please see the Glossary pages for relevant definitions

Enterprise page 2 of 2

Global (pro forma KPIs A)

FINANCIAL 2017/18 2017/18 2017/18 2017/18 2017/18 2018/19 2018/19 2018/19 2018/19 2018/19

£m unless otherwise stated Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full year Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full year

Revenue by industry segmentation

Banking and Financial Services - - - - - 309 332 334 325 1,300

YoY - - - - - - - - - -

Resources, Manufacturing and Logistics - - - - - 325 335 350 328 1,338

YoY - - - - - - - - - -

Technology, Life Sciences and Business Services - - - - - 327 335 330 362 1,354

YoY - - - - - - - - - -

Regional Enterprise - - - - - 186 183 188 186 743

YoY - - - - - - - - - -

Total 1,246 1,265 1,265 1,243 5,019 1,147 1,185 1,202 1,201 4,735

Underlying YoY (7.8)% (12.6)% (8.3)% (10.1)% (9.7)% (6.1)% (5.0)% (4.4)% (2.3)% (4.5)%

Revenue by product group

Growth - - - - - 197 202 251 255 905

YoY - - - - - - - - - -

Mature - - - - - 666 711 704 706 2,787

YoY - - - - - - - - - -

Legacy - - - - - 284 272 247 240 1,043

YoY - - - - - - - - - -

EBITDA 58 66 126 120 370 80 98 132 134 444

Underlying YoY - - - - - 46.6% 50.0% 5.6% 12.6% 22.2%

Margin 4.7% 5.2% 10.0% 9.7% 7.4% 7.0% 8.3% 11.0% 11.2% 9.4%

Orders 804 924 1,091 1,026 3,845 628 797 866 995 3,286

YoY (16.3)% (38.4)% (11.3)% 12.4% (16.5)% (21.9)% (13.7)% (20.6)% (3.0)% (14.5)%

FINANCIAL 2017/18 2017/18 2017/18 2018/19 2018/19 2018/19

£m unless otherwise stated H1 H2 Full year H1 H2 Full year

Revenue 2,511 2,508 5,019 2,332 2,403 4,735

YoY (5.6)% (11.1)% (8.4)% (7.1)% (4.2)% (5.7)%

EBITDA 124 246 370 178 266 444

YoY - - - 43.5% 8.1% 20.0%

Margin 4.9% 9.8% 7.4% 7.6% 11.1% 9.4%

Operating profit (101) 39 (62) (12) 78 66

YoY - - - 88.1% 100.0% (206.5)%

Reported capex 128 150 278 99 146 245

YoY (33.0)% (11.8)% (23.0)% (22.7)% (2.7)% (11.9)%

Normalised free cash flow (163) 218 55 (74) 309 235

YoY - - - 54.6% 41.7% 327.3%

Please see the Glossary pages for relevant definitions

Openreach (pro forma KPIs A)

FINANCIAL 2017/18 2017/18 2017/18 2017/18 2017/18 2018/19 2018/19 2018/19 2018/19 2018/19

£m unless otherwise stated Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full year Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full year

Revenue

Wholesale Line Rental (WLR) 469 462 456 452 1,839 445 455 449 442 1,791

YoY (0.6)% (3.1)% (4.2)% (3.6)% (2.9)% (5.1)% (1.5)% (1.5)% (2.2)% (2.6)%

Local Loop Unbundling (LLU) 281 284 283 279 1,127 276 287 290 292 1,145

YoY (3.8)% (0.7)% (2.7)% (2.1)% (2.3)% (1.8)% 1.1% 2.5% 4.7% 1.6%

Fibre to the Cabinet (FTTC) 227 237 337 270 1,071 251 271 237 248 1,007

YoY 24.7% 22.2% 64.4% 23.9% 34.0% 10.6% 14.3% (29.7)% (8.1)% (6.0)%

Gfast 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 2

YoY - - - - - - - - - -

Fibre to the Premises (FTTP) 5 6 7 9 27 9 12 16 17 54

YoY 66.7% 50.0% 133.3% 80.0% 80.0% 80.0% 100.0% 128.6% 88.9% 100.0%

Ethernet 188 194 187 200 769 179 183 184 179 725

YoY (4.1)% 8.4% (0.5)% 4.2% 1.9% (4.8)% (5.7)% (1.6)% (10.5)% (5.7)%

Other 117 116 109 110 452 95 85 79 92 351

Total 1,287 1,299 1,379 1,320 5,285 1,255 1,293 1,256 1,271 5,075

Underlying YoY 1.0% 2.4% 6.4% 1.8% 2.9% (2.4)% (0.5)% (8.9)% (3.7)% (4.0)%

Of which Internal 767 770 796 768 3,101 727 736 706 706 2,875

YoY 0.8% (0.1)% 2.4% (1.2)% 0.5% (5.2)% (4.4)% (11.3)% (8.1)% (7.3)%

EBITDA 723 732 827 755 3,037 671 714 683 676 2,744

Underlying YoY - - - - - (7.2)% (2.5)% (17.4)% (10.5)% (9.6)%

Margin 56.2% 56.4% 60.0% 57.2% 57.5% 53.5% 55.2% 54.4% 53.2% 54.1%

OPERATIONAL 2017/18 2017/18 2017/18 2017/18 2017/18 2018/19 2018/19 2018/19 2018/19 2018/19

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full year Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full year

Network deployment ('000 premises passed)

Superfast1
26,114 26,382 26,749 26,944 26,944 27,087 27,220 27,280 27,479 27,479

Of which Ultrafast Gfast 84 214 393 1,015 1,015 1,117 1,290 1,708 2,020 2,020

Of which Ultrafast FTTP 398 431 493 567 567 631 682 893 1,247 1,247

Network usage ('000 premises connected)

Total physical lines 25,169 25,121 25,163 25,142 25,142 25,044 25,004 25,040 25,039 25,039